Company of 903,703,493 Shares as enlarged by the Placing Shares, were placed to not
less than six Placees at the Placing Price of HK$0.53 per Placing Share.

All the Placees and their ultimate beneficial owners are not connected persons of the
Company and are third parties independent of, and not connected with, the Company,
any Director(s), chief executive(s) or substantial shareholder(s) of the Company or any
of its subsidiaries or their respective associates and none of them has become a
substantial Shareholder (within the meaning of the Listing Rules) immediately after the
completion of the Placing.

The gross proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$79.82 million and the net
proceeds from the Placing are approximately HK$77.64 million. The Company intends
to use the net proceeds from the Placing for film production.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The effect on the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before completion
of the Placing and upon completion of the Placing is set out as below:

 Immediately before Upon completion
Shareholders completion of the Placing of the Placing
 Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
 Shares % (4) Shares % (4)

Heung Wah Keung Family
 Endowment Limited (1) 186,446,502 24.76 186,446,502 20.63
Dorest Company Limited (2) 1,644 0.00 1,644 0.00
Placees (3) – – 150,600,000 16.67
Other public Shareholders 566,655,347 75.24 566,655,347 62.70

Total 753,103,493 100.00 903,703,493 100.00

Notes:

1. Heung Wah Keung Family Endowment Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Heung Wah Keung, the

Chairman and an executive director of the Company (“Mr. Heung”), and as to 50% by Ms. Chen

Ming Yin, Tiffany, the Vice-Chairman and an executive director of the Company (“Ms. Chen”).

2. Dorest Company Limited is beneficially owned as to 40% by Mr. Heung and as to 60% by Ms.

Chen.

3

3. Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, none of the Placees will become a substantial Shareholder as a

result of the Placing.

4. The percentage figures are rounded to two decimal places.

By Order of the Board